at the price of $23,251 thousand, and reclassified financial assets from other equity loss
to retained earnings amounting to $6,921 thousand .

3) The Consolidated Company sold 288,000 shares of Kaimei in November 2021, disposed
at the price of $32,788 thousand, and reclassified financial assets from other equity gain
to retained earnings amounting to $16,208 thousand.

4) The Consolidated Company sold 18,950 shares of Stemcyte in October 2021, disposed at
the price of $205 thousand, and reclassified financial assets from other equity loss to
retained earnings amounting to $39 thousand.

5) On July 14, 2022, Kaimei reduced its capital by 20% in cash and refund the capital
reduction payment amounting to $578 thousand.

6) For disclosures on credit, currency and interest rate risks in financial instruments, please
refer to note 6(z).

7) As of September 30, 2022, December 31, 2021 and September 30, 2021, no financial
assets are pledged as collateral.

(ii) Sensitivity analysis – equity market price risk:

If the security price changes, and if it is on the same basis for both years and assumes that all
other variables remain the same, the impact on other comprehensive income will be as follows:

For the nine months ended
September 30,

2022 2021

Security price at
reporting date

After-tax other
comprehensive
income (loss)

After-tax
profit (loss)

After-tax other
comprehensive
income (loss)

After-tax
profit (loss)

Increase 3% $ 455 4,220 2,157 6,659

Decrease 3% $ (455) (4,220) (2,157) (6,659)

(Continued)

33

D-LINK CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(iii) Non-hedging-derivative financial instruments

Derivative financial instruments are used to hedge certain foreign exchange and interest risk
arising from the Consolidated Company’s operating, financing and investing activities. As of
September 30, 2022, December 31, 2021 and September 30, 2021, transactions that did not
qualify for hedging accounting have been presented as the following held-for-trading financial
assets:

1) Derivative financial assets

September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021 September 30, 2021